interest rate risk appears to be adequately monitored and the debt portfolio structure is
considered adequate for the Group's needs.

Cash flow hedge strategy on bank loans as at 31 December 2023:

Bank loans at 31 December 2023
Cash flow hedge derivatives - Notional values by type as

at 31 December 2023 Amounts in thousands of Euro

  Nominal
amount IRS Capped

swaps Collars Total

Floating-rate loans 120,663 53,446 35,861 18,118 107,425
Fixed rate loans 6,097   0
  126,760 53,446 35,861 18,118 107,425

The hedging rate of floating-rate bank loans is 89.0% (87.9% as at 31 December 2022).

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk which shows the effects (net of any related tax
effects) on the income statement, on an annual basis, and on the shareholders' equity as at
31 December 2023, deriving from the following changes in the Euribor rate: +300 bps, +100
bps, -100 bps limited to bank loans as at 31 December 2023:

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk Profit (loss) on an annual basis
Shareholders' equity as at 31 December

2023
Amounts in thousands of Euro 300 bps

increase
100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

300 bps
increase

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

Floating-rate bank loans (2,461) (857) 756 0 0 0
Interest rate swaps 1,048 377 (300) 1,064 368 (380)
Capped swaps 772 258 (261) 1,136 384 (366)
Collars 359 120 (121) 278 93 (85)
Financial flow sensitivity (net) (282) (102) 73 2,479 845 (831)

Exchange rate risk

The exposure to the risk of changes in exchange rates derives from the execution of
activities in currencies different from the Euro. The Group carries out most of its activity in
Italy, and most of the sales or purchases of services with foreign countries are carried out
with EU countries, with transactions settled mainly in Euro. Therefore, the Group is not
greatly exposed to the risk of fluctuation of the exchange rates of foreign currencies against
the Euro.

The volumes in currencies other than the Euro are mainly in Sterling - GBP and in Dollars -
USD in reference to the activity carried out by Ascertia Ltd and its subsidiaries, in Sterling -